

No. 14-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
PETITIONER

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- A. The court of appeals unjustifiably limited Title VII protections 3
 - 1. The court of appeals’ approach cannot be justified 3
 - 2. Section 703(a)(1) reaches a refusal to accommodate a religious practice that the employer correctly understands to be religious, whether or not the refusal is “based on the religious nature of the practice” 9
- B. Respondent is not entitled to relief based on a newly minted challenge to damages under 42 U.S.C. 1981a 16
 - 1. Respondent has forfeited this claim 16
 - 2. Respondent’s construction lacks merit..... 18
- C. The decision below should be reversed..... 23
- Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC*, 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 4
- Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook*, 479 U.S. 60 (1986)..... 8
- Baker v. Home Depot*, 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006) 12
- Beadle v. City of Tampa*, 42 F.3d 633 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1152 (1995) 13
- Brown v. Polk Cnty.*, 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1158 (1996) 4, 13
- Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 17
- David v. Fort Bend Cnty.*, 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-847 (filed Jan. 14, 2015) 13

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	7
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324, (6th Cir. 1970), aff'd by an equally divided court, 402 U.S. 689 (1971).....	14
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>EEOC v. GKN Driveline N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 1:09CV654, 2010 WL 5093776 (M.D.N.C. 2010)	5
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hung., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Ithaca Indus.</i> , 849 F.2d 116 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 924 (1988)	13
<i>EEOC v. Union Independiente de la Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de Puerto Rico</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	16
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	15, 19
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	4, 5, 13
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	22
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 972 (1986).....	12
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	19, 22
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971), rev'd, 464 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1972)	14
<i>Sanchez-Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility P.R., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	19

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Pyro Min. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 989 (1988)	13
<i>South Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	17
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Thomas v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	17
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	3
<i>Vetter v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , No. C94-3008, 1996 WL 33423409 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 17, 1996)	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	15
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	15, 19

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const. Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause)	20
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	23
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)	23
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1981a	16, 17, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. 1981a(c)	16
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1)	2, 16, 17, 21
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(2)	22

IV

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(3).....	22
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j).....	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) (§ 703(a)(1)).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) (§ 703(a)(2)).....	15, 19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k).....	19
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1605.1 (1968).....	14
Section 1605.2(c)(1)	5
Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
pp. 705-706.....	14
p. 4940	14
U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n:	
2 EEOC Compl. Man. (July 22, 2008)	4, 8, 22
<i>Pre-Employment Inquiries and Religious Affiliation or Beliefs</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/ laws/practices/inquiries_religious.cfm (last visited Feb. 16, 2015)	8
